Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report

Project Title: Drainworks in Constituency No. 15

Procurement Reference: NDU/Q/35/2021-2022/ONB (eproc)

IFB Ref. No: NDU/IFB/2021/152

Scope of Works:

The Works consist of the construction and upgrading of collector drains and absorption drains in **Constituency No. 15, Vacoas-Phoenix** at the following sites:

- Construction of drain at Bistoo Road, Holyrood;
- Construction of drain and provision of metal grating at Mungree Lane, Holyrood;
- Construction of drain near Gilbert Ponton at Hazareesingh Lane, Castel;
- Construction of absorption drain near Moonlight Cold Storage & M. Trading, La Caverne No.1;
- Construction of absorption drain and upgrading of existing drain at La Caverne No. 1 (near Happy Kids);
- Construction of drain near Pinguins Pre-Primary School, Allee Brillant, Castel
- Construction of absorption drain, Impasse Ramjaun, opposite Mesnil Govt School, Mesnil; and
- Upgrading of drain near Jhingoor Family & Construction of drain near Youth for Christ, Allee Brillant, Castel.
- 1. Procurement method used: Open National Bidding
- 2. Date of Invitation of Bids: 10 September 2021
- 3. Closing date for submission of bids: 28 September 2021
- **4. Date and place of opening of bids:** 30 September 2021 at the NDU
- 5. Number of bids received by closing date: Three (3)

7. Responsiveness of bids:

SN	Name of Bidder	Pricing at Bid Opening MUR	Responsive (Yes/ No)	Reasons why bids not responsive
1.	Safety Construction Co Ltd	24,369,475.75	Yes	
2.	Sotravic Limitée	26,744,109.70	Yes	
3.	Trivan & Co Ltd	18,656,440.00	No	Not satisfied mandatory qualification criteria of key personnel

8. Price comparison for bids that are substantially responsive:

		Price at Bid Opening	
SN	Name	(MUR exclusive of VAT)	Rank
1	Safety Construction Co Ltd	24,369,475.75	1
2	Sotravic Limitée	26,744,109.70	2

8. Lowest Evaluated Substantially Responsive Bid:

For the contract "NDU/Q/35/2021-2022/ONB – Drainworks in Constituency No 15", the lowest evaluated substantially responsive bid is from the Bidder Safety Construction Co. Ltd for an amount of MUR 24,369,475.75 (VAT excl.) which 1.5% higher than the cost estimate.